
{SR401485}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Board Meeting Date May 27, 2020 

Subject Change Order No. 1, Construction Contract - Sof Surfaces, Inc.- Sequoia 
Elementary School Playmatting Project - Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No 1, Between Owner 
and Contractor for the Sequoia Elementary School Playmatting Project to 
Sof Surfaces, Inc. (“Contractor”), Petrolia, ON Canada, which consists to 
provide training to numerous contractors in the manner of installation of 
the sof Surface product (per the Contract Justification Form); in the amount 
of $31,390.60 and 46 calendar days, and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Change Order for same with said 
contractor.   

Discussion The scope of work of this Change Order includes installation Sof Surfaces 
tile for play structures as per OUSD Standards and Board Approved 
Materials.  Competitive bidding was not used because the change order 
price is under the $60,000 bidding threshold.  

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

00.00%  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No 1, Between Owner 
and Contractor  for the Sequoia Elementary School Playmatting Project to 
Sof Surfaces, Inc. (“Contractor”), Petrolia, ON Canada, which consists to 
provide training to numerous contractors in the manner of installation of 
the sof Surface product (per the Contract Justification Form); in the amount 
of $31,390.60 and 25 calendar days, and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Change Order for same with said 
contractor.   

Fiscal Impact  Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments • Agreement
• Scope of work
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-0882
Introduction Date 5-27-2020
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-0830
5/27/2020 os



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601 • Phone 5to/879-8385 • Fax 510/879-
1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Sequoia Playmatting Project 
Sequoia Elementary School 

OWNER: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
CONTRACTOR: SOFSURFACESINC. 

4393 DISCOVERY LINE 
PETROLIA, ON Canada NON1 RO 
(800)263-2363

DATE: FEBRUARY 14, 2020 

DSA FILE NO.: N/A 
DSA APP NO.: N/A 

OUSD PROJECT#: 19126 
PROJECT MANAGER: Lee Sims 

If not previously directed, the Contractor is hereby directed to perform the work described in this change 
order and its attachments, including but not limited to the Summary, the relevant CORs or PCOs, and the 
backup documentation for the CORs or PCOs. 

DESCRIPTION OF AGREED CHANGES IN WORK (specifically refer to attached pages or incorporated 
documents, such as CORs or PCOs): 

Sequoia was designated for training of four contractor by SofSurfaces due to the lack on contractors in the 
pool for renovation. Without training the warranty would not be valid. On the site, there are two 
playstructures; however Site #1 that was designated for training could not be utilized as a part had been 
damaged since issuing the contract. 

Buildings & Grounds ordered a new part for Site #1 and it had not arrived for installation. 

The project manager made the decision to shift the training to Site #2 to alleviate any added cost to 
the District. On site was a van load of softiles from Canada, a training crew and four (4) contractors ready 
to be trained. 

OTHER AGREED CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT: None 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT PRICE FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER: $31,390.60 

AGREED ADJUSTMENT TO CONTRACT TIME FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER: 46 calendar days 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO CONTRACT PRICE: 
Original Contract Price (including all allowances): 
Total of Prior Change Orders' Adjustments: 
Total Contract Price Prior to this Change Order: 
This Change Order's Adjustment: 
New Contract Price (including all allowances): 

$ 54,828.47 
$ 0 
$ 54,828.47 
$ 31,390.60 
$ 86,219.07 

Current Change Order's Percentage of Original Contract Price: 57% 
Total Change Orders' Percentage of Original Contract Price: 57% 

NOTE: Any unspent allowance amounts shall be retained by the Owner at the end of the Contract. To process an allowance 
expenditure, use the Allowance Expenditure Directive form, which requires signatures of Contractor and Owner, but does 
not require Board approval. 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPLETION DEADLINE: 
Original contract completion deadline: 3/15/2020 
Time extensions granted in prior change orders: -0- Time 
extension granted in this change order: 46 Calendar days

!SR395069)Change Order (revised 7 /29/03)



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHO.OL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management • 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601 • Phone 510/879-8385 • Fax 510/8 79-
1860 

Adjusted contract completion deadline: 04/30/2020 

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO TIME FOR THE -0- MILESTONE DEADLINE: 
(TIME AND COST) SET FORTH IN THIS CHANGE ORDER COMPRISES THE TOTAL COMPENSATION 
DUE THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CHANGE DEFINED IN THE CHANGE ORDER, INCLUDING EXTRA 
WORK AND IMPACT ON UNCHANGED WORK. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER 
CONSTITUTES A FULL AND COMPLETE ACCORD AND SATISFACTION OF ANY AND ALL CLAIMS 
BY CONTRACTOR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE WORK AND ISSUES COVERED BY THE 
CHANGE ORDER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLAIMS FOR CONTRACT BALANCE AND 
RETENTION, TIME, EXTENDED FIELD, HOME OFFICEOR OTHER OVERHEAD, ALL ACCELERATION, 
IMPACT, DISRUPTION AND DELAY DAMAGES, ANY AND ALL OTHER DIRECT AND/OR INDIRECT 
COSTS, CLAIMS BY SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS, AND ANY AND ALL OTHER CLAIMS 
AGAINST THE OWNER FOR TIME OR MONEY, FROM ANY SOURCE AND UNDER ANY LEGAL 
THEORY WHATSOEVER, AS TO THE SUBJECT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER. NO SIGNATURE UNDER 
PROTEST OR ACCOMPANIED BY RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OR PROTEST LANGUAGE, OR ANY 
OTHER ATTEMPTS TO AVOID SUCH WAIVER SHALL BE OF ANY FORCE OR EFFECT 
WHATSOEVER. NO ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THIS CHANGE ORDER SHALL BE ALLOWED, 
EXCEPT WITH WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OWNER. NO LANGUAGE CONTAINED IN BACKUP 
MATERIAL TO ANY CHANGE ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF THIS REQUIREMENT, AND 
SUCH BACKUP MATERIAL SHALL BE INTERPRETED AS THOUGH SUCH LANGUAGE DOES NOT 
EXIST. 

This Change Order is hereby agreed to, accepted, and approved, and will be binding and enforceable upon 
approval by the Owner's governing body. 
Approved as to Form: 

OUSD Facilities Counsel 

Approved: 
Architect of Record 

N/A 

Date: NIA 

Approved: Electrical or 
Structural Engineer 

NIA 

Date:N/A 

Date 

Approved and Agreed: Approved and Agreed: 
General Contractor 
SofSurfaces Inc. 
4393 Disc"}'ery Lane
Petroh , N Canada NON 1 RO Acting Director of Facilities 

Approved: Mechanical 
Engineer 

NIA 

Date: NIA 

Date: 
------

Acting Deputy Chief of Facilities 
Date: 

Approved: Div. of the State Architect 

N/A 

Date: N/A 

4/30/20





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

02/18/2020

Automatic Data Processing Insurance Agency, Inc.

1 Adp Boulevard

Roseland NJ 07068

SOF SURFACES USA INC

10539 OLEANDER AVE

FONTANA CA 92337

NorGUARD Insurance Company 31470

1385543

A Y N SOWC008779 12/01/2019 12/01/2020
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

Job Reference:  Sequoia Elementary School
Contractor License:  1044873
Address:  3730 Lincoln Ave
Oakland, CA 94602

Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street

Oakland CA 94601



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 9/18/2019 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information 

Project Name     Sequoia Elementary School Site No 1  Site 151 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name  Sof Surfaces, Inc. Agency’s Contact Brennan Prins 
OUSD Vendor ID # 003982 Title Director 
Street Address 4393 Discovery Line City Petrolia, ON State CAN Zip NON 1R0 
Telephone 800-263-2363 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes ☐ N o Worked as an OUSD employee? ☐ Y es X   N o 
OUSD Project # 19133 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 1-9-2020

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 4-30-2020

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 31,390.60 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9350 9812 Fund 21 Msr B 210-9350-0-9819-8500-6274-151-9180-9905-9999-99999 6274 $31,390.60 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082
Acting Director, Facilities Planning & Management 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                               Date Approved 

Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management  

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

As to form only       4/30/20





20-0017
1/8/2020 er











































43.7. Execution of Other Documents. The Parties to this Agreement shall 
cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of 
any additionaJ actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to 
the terms and intent of this Agreement. 

43.8. Execution in Counterpart,. This Agreement may be executed in 
countetparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, or 
an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed 
agreement. 

CONTRACTOR 

Scf Surfc,,c�5= [name] 

By; 

Its: Q: r�t- ./v..r

OAKLAND UNlfll!P SCHOOL PJSJRJCT 

Jody London, President, Board of Education Date 

Date 

Chief, Facllltles Planning 

/Z, 1 /'I 
Date 

1044873 
CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR'S 

Aareement Under $60,000 or Lesa - Sof Surfaces, Inc. - Sequoia Elementary School PlayMatting Project 
- $54,828.47 - 17 -

1/9/2020

1/9/2020

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson




















	ADPA6BA.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	ADP9385.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPF1C2.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Signed copy.pdf
	ADPA6BA.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	ADP9385.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPF1C2.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form


	ADP98C7.tmp
	CHANGE ORDER No.  ___
	Approved: 
	Architect of Record
	Director of Facilities
	Date:

	ADP2981.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




